interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The scenarios are run for all interest-bearing positions. Currently, the Group does not undertake any hedging of its short-

term loans due to the nature and terms of the loan facilities. On long-term loans, the Group assesses risks and considers hedging where necessary. As at 31 December

2017, there were no hedges in place (2016:US$nil).

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Z i m r e  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

S e c u r i t y   G r o w t h   P r o f i t a b i l i t y

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

4.2.3	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of changes in interest	 rates. The key assumption  to this

sensitivity is that the interest rates will increase or decrease by 1%, holding all other	 variables constant.

	 	 Change in
	 Change in	 reported	 Profit before	 Change in

		  assumption	 value	 income tax	 equity
	 December 2017	 %	 US$	 US$	 US$

Increase in interest rate	 1%	   26 616	   19 895	   19 895

	 Decrease in interest rate	 -1%	 (26 616)	 (19 895)	 (19 895)

	 December 2016

Increase in interest rate	 1%	   39 708	   29 682	   29 682

	 Decrease in interest rate	 -1%	 (39 708)	 (29 682)	 (29 682)

4.3	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.  Credit risk arises

from cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and financial assets available for sale. The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate  the

Group’s exposure to credit risk:

	 Cash and cash equivalents

• The Group has a credit policy that establishes counterparty trading limits for each banking institution that the Group trades with. These counter party limits

[…]

held to maturity investments	   2 363 567	 -	   2 363 567	   2 016 736	 -	   2 016 736

   at fair value through profit or loss	   1 607 254	 -	   1 607 254	   1 846 032	 -	   1 846 032

	 Assets classified as held for sale	   3 073 391	 -	   3 073 391	   3 602 794	 -	   3 602 794

	 Cash and cash equivalents	   11 077 397	 -	   11 077 397	   13 419 045	 -	   13 419 045

	 Total assets	   102 838 295	 (260 125)	   103 098 420	   110 465 921	   622 233	   109 843 688

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Z i m r e  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

S e c u r i t y   G r o w t h   P r o f i t a b i l i t y

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

86

10.3	 Prior period errors (continued)
	 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position:
			   31-Dec-16		  1-Jan-16
		  As previously			   As previously
		  reported	 Impact	 As restated	 reported	 Impact	 As restated
	 Group	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$

	 Equity and liabilities

	 Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

	 Share capital	  15 331 003	 -	   15 331 003	   15 306 763	 -	   15 306 763

	 Share premium	   11 427 034	 -	   11 427 034	   11 562 694	 -	   11 562 694

	 Revaluation reserve	   13 759 295	 -	   13 759 295	   13 746 144	 -	   13 746 144

	 Mark-to-market reserve	   429 018	 -	   429 018	   194 588	 -	   194 588

	 Foreign currency translation reserve	 (7 903 398)	 134 711	 (7 768 687)	 (7 364 712)	   (1 112)	 (7 365 824)

	 Retained earnings	   6 448 633	 125 414	   6 574 047	   6 541 308	   (621 121)	   5 920 187

	 Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	   39 491 585	 260 125	   39 751 710	   39 986 785	   (622 233)	   39 364 552

	 Non-controlling interest	   25 219 840	 -	   25 219 840	   28 422 021	 -	   28 422 021

	 Total equity	   64 711 425	 260 125	   64 971 550	 68 408 806   	(622 233)	   67 786 573

	 Liabilities

	 Life reassurance contract liabilities	  4 632 265	 -	   4 632 265	   5 990 565	 -	   5 990 565

	 Deferred income tax liability	   2 090 850	 -	   2 090 850	   4 460 978	 -	   4 460 978

	 Borrowings	   1 376 091	 -	   1 376 091	   885 264	 -	   885 264

	 Trade and other payables	   14 185 096	 -	   14 185 096	   15 133 800	 -	   15 133 800

	 Short term insurance contract liabilities	 11 937 005	 -	   11 937 005	   12 622 493	 -	   12 622 493

	 Other provisions	  1 043 186	 -	   1 043 186	   885 339	 -	   885 339

	 Current income tax payable	   161 004	 -	   161 004	 -	 -	 -

	 Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale	 2 701 373	 -	   2 701 373	   2 078 676	 -	   2 078 676

	 Total liabilities	   38 126 870	 -	   38 126 870	   42 057 115	 -	   42 057 115

	 Total equity and liabilities	   102 838 295	 260 125	   103 098 420	   110 465 921	 (622 233)	   109 843 688

	 Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
	 		  31-Dec-16

	 As previously
	 reported	 Impact	 As restated

	 Group	 US$	 US$	 US$

	 Total income	 30 914 853	 -	   30 914 853

	 Total expenditure	 (33 498 865)	 -	 ( 33 498 865)

	 Loss before share of profit of associates	 (2 584 012)	 -	 ( 2 584 012)

	 Share of profit of associates	 (770 115)	 746 536	 (  23 579)

	 Income tax credit	 2 303 534	 -	   2 303 534

	 Loss from discontinued operations	 (1 152 100)   	 -	 ( 1 152 100)

	 Loss for the year	 (2 202 693)	 746 536	 ( 1 456 157)

	 Share of other comprehensive loss of associates	 (187 513)	 135 824	 (  51 689)

	 Other comprehensive income	 (577 475)	 -	 (577 475)

	 Total comprehensive loss for the year	 (2 967 681)	 882 359	 ( 2 085 322)

	 Impact on earnings per share:

Basic and diluted earnings per share	  (0.08)	  0.03	  (0.05)

	 There was no impact on the consolidated statement of cashflows.

2 0 1 7   A n n u a l  R e p o r t

S e c u r i t y   G r o w t h   P r o f i t a b i l i t y

87

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

	 	 Group	 Group	 Group	 Company	 Company
11	 INCOME TAX	 2017	 2016	 2015	 2017	 2016
11.1	 Deferred tax	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$

	 Reflected in the statement of financial position as follows: